

No. 09-893

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION® AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL
CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION®
1400 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CANDICE CHIU
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
pclement@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae CTIA—The Wireless
Association®*

August 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONSTRUES
ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS IN
DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF THEIR
TERMS AND THE FEDERAL POLICY
FAVORING ARBITRATION. 5

II. THE DECISION BELOW HAS SERIOUS
RAMIFICATIONS FOR THE WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY AND
ITS CUSTOMERS..... 11

A. Arbitration Provides Valuable
Benefits To Wireless Carriers And
Their Customers..... 11

B. Class Arbitration Defeats The
Benefits Of Traditional Arbitration. 14

C. If States May Superimpose Class
Action Procedures On Arbitration
Agreements, Businesses Will Drop
Arbitration Altogether And
Consumers Will Suffer..... 18

D. The Decision Below Injects State-By-
State Confusion Into The
Enforceability Of Nationwide
Agreements..... 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	5
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	6
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite LLC</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	14
<i>In re Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Commercial Mobile Services</i> , FCC 08-28, WT Docket No. 07-71 (Feb. 4, 2008).....	12
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2006).....	20
<i>Makarowski v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1765661 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2009).....	13

<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 08-55825, 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009).....	23
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	17-18
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	Passim
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	2, 7
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	3, 5-6
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
Y2K Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-37, § 2(a)(3)(B)(iv), 106 Stat. 185	11

Other Authorities

- Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law*, 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1420 (2008) 24
- American Arbitration Association, *Analysis of the American Arbitration Association's Consumer Arbitration Caseload*, <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=5027> 17
- American Arbitration Association, *Commercial Arbitration Rules And Mediation Procedures*, <http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936> 17
- American Arbitration Association, *Non-Binding Arbitration Rules For Consumer Disputes And Business Disputes*, <http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=35917> 21
- David S. Clancy, et al., *An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitrations and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History*, 63 Bus. Law. 55 (2007) 14, 16
- Comcast Service Agreement, <http://www.comcast.net/terms/> 20
- Jean R. Sternlight, *As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?*, 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000) 17

Kathleen M. Scanlon, <i>Class Arbitration Waivers: The ‘Severability’ Doctrine And Its Consequences</i> , 62 Disp. Resol. J. 40 (2007)	14
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 3 (1924)	11
Searle Civil Justice Institute, <i>State Consumer Protection Acts: An Empirical Investigation of Private Litigation Preliminary Report</i> (Dec. 2009), http://www.law.northwestern.edu/searlecenter/uploads/CPA_Proof_113009_final.pdf	23
Sprint Nextel Service Agreement, http://shop.sprint.com/en/legal/legal_terms_privacy_popup.shtml	8-9, 19
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006)	12
T-Mobile Service Agreement, http://www.t-mobile.com/Templates/Popup.aspx?WT.z_unav=ftr_TC&PAsset=Ftr_Ftr_TermsAndConditions&print=true	9, 21
Todd B. Carver & Albert A. Vondra, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Why It Doesn’t Work and Why It Does</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 120 (May 1994).	15

Verizon Wireless Service Agreement,
http://www.verizonwireless.com/b2c/globalText?textName=CUSTOMER_AGREEMENT&jspName=footer/customerAgreement.jsp..... 8, 19, 21
